

| Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/05) 05 - 1 | 8 - 2005 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE ited States Patent and Trademark Office |
|--|--|
| 745 6 1 4 At 0.59 REC | |
| FINANCE SECTION 100 | 005466 |
| To the Briefold of the o.o. I dione and Tradonian Chies. 1.122 | |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies) John Andrew Winkler | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Red Wolf Creative, LLC |
| | Internal Address: |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No | Street Address: 2141 North Nightshade Drive |
| 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): | Street Address: 2141 North Nightshade Diffe |
| Execution Date(s) X Assignment Merger | City: Tucson |
| Security Agreement | |
| Joint Research Agreement | State: Arizona |
| Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License | Country: USA Zip: 85715 |
| Other | |
| | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No document is being filed together with a new application. |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) U.S. Patent 6,862,961 | B. Patent No.(s) |
| Additional numbers a | ttached? Yes XNo |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence | 6. Total number of applications and patents |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence | 6. Total number of applications and patents |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: One 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: John Andrew Winkler Internal Address: | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: One 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: John Andrew Winkler | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: One 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: John Andrew Winkler Internal Address: Street Address: 2141 North Nightshade Drive | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: One 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account X Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: John Andrew Winkler Internal Address: Street Address: 2141 North Nightshade Drive City: _Tucson | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: One 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: John Andrew Winkler Internal Address: Street Address: 2141 North Nightshade Drive | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: One 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account X Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: John Andrew Winkler Internal Address: Street Address: 2141 North Nightshade Drive City: _Tucson | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: One 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: _John Andrew Winkler Internal Address: Street Address: _2141 North Nightshade Drive City: _Tucson State: Arizona Zip: 85715 Phone Number: _(520) 349-4769 Fax Number: (520) 751-4896 | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: One 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: John Andrew Winkler Internal Address: Street Address: 2141 North Nightshade Drive City: Tucson State: Arizona Zip: 85715 Phone Number: (520) 349-4769 | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: One 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: John Andrew Winkler Internal Address: | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: One 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: John Andrew Winkler Internal Address: | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: One 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name |

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, 17/2005 ECOOPER 00000169 6862961

PATENT REEL: 016570 FRAME: 0465

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, John Winkler, hereby assigns and transfers unto Red Wolf Creative, LLC, in the United States of America, and unto its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest to a certain invention entitled "Locking Pliers Tool with Automatic Jaw Gap Adjustment and Adjustable Clamping Force Capability," described, illustrated and claimed in Letters Patent of the United States of America No. 6,862,961, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said Letters Patent, and any division, extension, continuation or reissue thereof, and any rights in foreign patents and/or patent applications related thereto.

John Winkler agrees that, when requested, it will, without charge, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and/or maintaining patents for said Letters Patent in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in Red Wolf Creative, LLC, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

John Winkler covenants with said Red Wolf Creative, LLC, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the interest and property hereby conveyed is free from all prior assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other encumbrance.

May 14, 2005

1

| State of Arizona |) |
|------------------|------|
| |)ss. |
| County of |) |

I, MCHRISTINA CELLY a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that John Winkler, whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged under oath that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

M. Cleestra Col Notary Public Official Seal
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF ARIZONA
County of Pima
M. CHRISTINA CELAYA
My Commission Expires May 17, 2008

My Commission Expires

RECORDED: 05/14/2005